
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

CABINET 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 

Tuesday, 9th January, 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
To: 

Cllr G.B. Lyon, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Environment & Neighbourhood Portfolio 

Holder 
Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 

 
Cllr A. Adeola, Digital First & Corporate Portfolio Holder 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sue Carter, Community Portfolio Holder 

Cllr P.G. Taylor, Finance Portfolio Holder 
 

 
Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 

Support Officer, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 

Public Document Pack



 
NOTE: 
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board 
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes 
Limited. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 21st November, 2023 (copy 
attached). 
 

3. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - Q2 2023/24 – 
(Pages 5 - 18) 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. FIN2317 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
anticipated financial position for 2023/24, based on a monitoring exercise carried out 
with Heads of Service and Service Managers during October 2023. 
 

4. BIODIVERSITY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT AND RUSHMOOR 
HABITAT BANK – (Pages 19 - 126) 
(Cllr Jonathan Canty, Development and Economic Growth  Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. PG2344 (copy attached), which seeks agreement to adopt 
the Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document and the Rushmoor Habitat Bank 
Procedure Note. 
 
 

----------- 
 



- 26 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 21st November, 2023 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Transformation and Corporate Portfolio 
Holder 

Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 

Cllr P.G. Taylor, Finance Portfolio Holder 
 

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 4th December, 2023. 
 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

36. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th October, 2023 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

37. COUNCIL PLAN AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE JULY TO 
SEPTEMBER 2023/24 – 
(Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet received Report No. ACE2308, which set out progress in delivering the 
Council Plan projects during the second quarter of 2023/24. Members were informed 
that progress against key activities and projects was included in the Report, along 
with the Council’s business performance monitoring information and the Council’s 
Corporate Risk Register. It was reported that, at the end of the second quarter, 90% 
of projects/activities were on track, with the remainder showing an amber status. No 
project had a red status. 
 
In considering the Report, Members expressed satisfaction with the Council’s 
performance levels and discussed matters around the uptake of digital services, the 
administration of fixed penalty notices, recycling and residual waste and missed bin 
collections. 
 
The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Plan and 
the changes highlighted in the Corporate Risk Register, as set out in Report No. 
ACE2308. 

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



- 27 - 
 

 
38. REVIEW OF THE RUSHMOOR LOCAL PLAN 2014-2032 – 

(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. PG2334, which set out a review of the 
Rushmoor Local Plan. 
 
The Cabinet was informed that the Council had been required to review the 
Rushmoor Local Plan in line with planning legislation. The review had been 
undertaken using the Planning Advisory Service’s toolkit and this had highlighted 
actions that were required.  
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(i) in accordance with the conclusions of the review of the Rushmoor Local Plan 

and as set out in Report No. PG2334, the Local Plan policies are in need of 
updating; and 

 
(ii) the review of the Local Plan policies on a full update basis be approved. 
 

39. CAR AND CYCLE PARKING STANDARDS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT (SPD) – 
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. PG2338, which set out the draft updated Car 
and Cycle Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and sought 
agreement for this to be published for consultation.  
 
Members were informed that the purpose of this update was to reflect a number of 
factors, including changes to policy, recent town centre planning applications, 2021 
Census data and factual changes since the adoption of the SPD in 2017. In 
discussing the proposal, Members were assured that parking standards in non-town 
centre locations would be protected and would remain unaltered according to this 
proposal. 

 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the draft Car and Cycle Parking Standards SPD be 
approved for public consultation. 
 

40. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD - 
PROJECTS TO SUPPORT MENTAL HEALTH IN RUSHMOOR – 
(Cllr Marina Munro, Chairman of Policy and Project Advisory Board) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. ACE2310, which set out the work carried out by 
the Council’s Policy and Project Advisory Board (PPAB) in respect mental health 
service provision in Rushmoor. The Chairman welcomed Cllr Marina Munro, 
Chairman of the Policy and Project Advisory Board, who was attending to report on 
the Board’s recommendations. 
 
Members were informed that, at its meetings in July and September, PPAB had 
considered evidence in relation to mental health service provision in Rushmoor, both 
in terms of prevention and treatment. The Board had also considered whether 

Pack Page 2



- 28 - 
 

residents would benefit from the Council signing the Prevention Concordat for Better 
Mental Health. It was noted that around £70,000 would be allocated for health-
related projects from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) investment plan. The 
Board recommended that the whole allocation should be used specifically to support 
mental health projects. The Cabinet expressed gratitude to the Board in bringing 
forward these recommendations and considered that work should continue towards 
the Council signing the Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health in due course. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the full UK Shared Prosperity Fund allocation for health-related projects being 

used specifically to support mental health projects when the proposals are 
brought to the Cabinet in February, 2024, as set out in Report No. ACE2310,  
be approved; and 
 

(ii) full support be expressed for the principles set out in the Prevention 
Concordat for Better Mental Health, as set out in the Report. 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.42 pm. 
 
 
 

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

CABINET 
9 JANUARY 2024 

KEY DECISION: NO 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 

FINANCE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

REPORT NO. FIN2401 

 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT – Q2 2023/24  

 

SUMMARY:  

This report sets out the anticipated financial position for 2023/24, based on budget 

monitoring carried out with Heads of Service and Service Managers during October 

2023. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

CABINET is recommended to: 

 

i. Note the Revenue budget forecast and impact on reserve balances as set out 

in Section 3 of the report  

ii. Note the Capital Programme forecast as set out in Section 5 of the report. 

  

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This report provides an update on the forecast outturn position against 

approved budget for the financial year 2023/24 based upon service manager 

information as at the end of Quarter 2 with additional finance due diligence.  

The report highlights financial pressures and trends and identifies where action 

needs to be taken. Heads of Service, Service Managers and the Finance Team 

work collaboratively to produce robust forecasts and validate forecast 

assumptions underpinning the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and 

inform the budget setting process for 2024/25. 

 

2 Medium-Term Financial Strategy 

 

2.1 The Council’s current MTFS approved in February 2023 included several key 

assumptions factored into the 2023/24 budget and the Council’s finances over 

the medium-term (next 3 years). 

 

2.2 Interest Rates: The 2023/24 budget assumes interest on borrowing at a 

weighted average of 1.66% on £165 million debt providing a General Fund 

Pack Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 

 

 

interest payable budget of £2.73million. The debt profile and interest rate 

assumptions over the MTFS period are:  

 

 

Since the drafting of the current MTFS the Bank of England has raised the 

Base Rate from 3% in November 2022 to currently 5.25% and there continues 

to be uncertainty of future changes and timing due to global economic factors. 

The increase in borrowing cost more than budget provision within the MTFS 

poses a significant financial challenge.  Market analysis in the financial media 

indicate that the current interest rate is likely to be stable for several years (i.e., 

materially unchanged). Mitigation measures are currently being worked up and 

will be brought forward as soon as possible. 

2.3 Inflation: The current MTFS includes a £2,186k inflation provision for 

contractual and utility increase. Forecast at Quarter 2 indicates that the 

inflation provision was adequate this financial year.  CPI as of October 2023 is 

4.6% (7.6% September) down from 11.1% in October 2022 at the time the 

current (February 2023) MTFS was being drafted.  

 

2.4 Pay increase:  the pay award, covering the period 1st April 2023 to 31st March 

2024 has been agreed and has been contained within the 5% provided for in 

the budget.  

 

2.5 Outcome Based Budgeting savings: the MTFS includes £2,309k of saving 

as part of delivering a balanced budget. Quarter 2 monitoring shows that these 

savings are materially on track to be achieved. Further detail has been 

reported separately to 15th November budget Strategy Working Group.  

 

2.6 Useable Reserves: The current pressures identified on the MTFS will impact 

the available useable reserves, these impacts are currently being evaluated 

and a strate
[...]
/25 

Housing PRS – schemes supporting RHL site development - £2.724m 

Frimley and Hawley site development schemes - £200k 

Disabled Facilities Grant - £236k 

Section 106 funded schemes - £112k 

IT related Schemes - £77k 

 

True underspend items 

The Meads Acquisition - £162k 

Frimley and Hawley site development schemes - £362k (in addition to the £200k 

above) 

Telephony Replacement project - £27k 

 

 

5.5 Officers will closely monitor spend against approved Capital Budgets with 

regular updates being submitted to Cabinet in line with the agreed budget 

monitoring arrangements. 

 

6 RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

 

The report outlines a number of risks and uncertainties around the wider 

economic environment.  The Quarter 2 position includes forecasts for income 

and expenditure, there are key aspects of service that are exposed to forecast 

variation as better information is obtained, such as income from Investment 

Properties, operational costs, and the continued delivery of planned savings, 

when the officer base is exceptionally busy and focused on delivery.  

 

  

Pack Page 16



 

 

 

 

7 CONCLUSIONS 

 

7.1 This report highlights some of the financial risks that are expected to 

materialise in the coming months and Members will continue to be updated on 

these throughout the year.  

 

 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 

None 

 

CONTACT DETAILS: 

Report Author/Head of Service: Peter Vickers – Executive Head of Finance, S151 

peter.vickers@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 17

mailto:peter.vickers@rushmoor.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 

9 JANUARY 2024 

KEY DECISION? YES 

COUNCILLOR JONATHAN CANTY 
DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
REPORT NO. PG2401 

BIODIVERSITY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT AND 
RUSHMOOR HABITAT BANK 

SUMMARY: 

The Environment Act 2021 introduces a new mandatory requirement for new 
development to provide at least 10% Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG). To support 
the implementation of this requirement and maximise local BNG delivery, 
Officers are seeking to establish a ‘Habitat Bank’ of off-site BNG units. To 
provide further guidance to applicants, a Biodiversity Supplementary Planning 
Document and Habitat Bank Procedure Note has been drafted.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that the Cabinet: 

1. Approves the adoption of the Biodiversity Supplementary Planning
Document and delegates to the Head of Property and Growth, in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Development and Economic
Growth, to make any necessary factual, statutory and/or non-substantive
amendments;

2. Approves the collection of a Biodiversity Net Gain monitoring fee and
delegates the agreement of the fee charges to the Head of Property and
Growth, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Development and
Economic Growth;

3. Approves the launch of the Rushmoor Habitat Bank and delegates to the
Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for
Development and Economic Growth, agreement on the pricing of
Biodiversity Net Gain Habitat Units prior to launch;

4. Approves the adoption of the Rushmoor Habitat Bank Procedure Note
and delegates to the Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with
the Portfolio Holder for Development and Economic Growth, to make any
necessary factual, statutory and/or non-substantive  amendments.

Pack Page 19

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The purpose of this report is to set out how the Council will implement the 
new mandatory requirement for Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) on new 
developments and seek the Cabinet’s approval to:  

• adopt the Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document (SPD),
• collect a fee to monitor compliance with the new requirement,
• launch the Rushmoor Habitat Bank, and
• adopt the Rushmoor Habitat Bank Procedure Note.

1.2. This is a key decision because the mandatory requirement and associated 
guidance will apply to new developments across the Borough. The 
ecological enhancements delivered through the Rushmoor Habitat Bank will 
also deliver Borough-wide benefits for communities.  

2. BACKGROUND

2.1. The Environment Act 2021 sets out a suite of legal requirements which 
mandate action, under the oversight of the newly formed Office for 
Environmental Protection (OEP). Part 6 of the Act introduces a new 
mandatory requirement for new development to provide at least 10% 
Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG). BNG will be secured through planning 
condition for all planning permissions granted that exceed a specified 
deminimus and excluding householder applications.  A Biodiversity Metric 
has been produced by the Department for Environment, Food & Rural 
Affairs (DEFRA) as a tool to measure BNG.   DEFRA will specify the 
statutory version of this metric for use with all relevant planning applications. 

2.2. The introduction of the mandatory requirement was expected to come into 
force on large sites in November 2023, but this has been delayed and is 
now expected to be required from January 2024 on large sites and from 
April 2024 on small sites. In addition, the detail on implementation of this 
requirement has been expected through secondary legislation and 
guidance, which has also been delayed.  

2.3. A Biodiversity Metric has been produced by the DEFRA as a tool to measure 
BNG.   DEFRA will specify the statutory version of this metric for use with 
all relevant planning applications. 

2.4. Local Planning Authorities are encouraged to translate the statutory 
requirement into local planning policy/guidance to ensure effective local 
implementation. This allows the local authority to set what local strategies 
they require developers to take into account in delivering BNG, such as our 
Green Infrastructure Strategy and the emerging Local Nature Recovery 
Strategy (LNRS), for example in targeting offsite BNG delivery and to 
determine t
[...]
 securing the habitat, to ensure 
and demonstrate delivery of habitat in accordance with the agreed 
Biodiversity Gain Plan.  
 

3.11. The Council will be required to monitor the delivery of the BNG and 
compliance with the Biodiversity Gain Plan. This will include the need for 
site visits at set points over the 30 years. Therefore, Officers are proposing 
that a monitoring fee is introduced. This will apply to delivery of BNG on-site 
or off-site, apart from where applicants purchase units from the Rushmoor 
Habitat Bank.   
 

3.12. A monitoring calculator is being prepared which will allow applicants to 
easily determine the scale of the fee. This will be dependent on the size of 
the biodiversity net gain site and the technical difficulty of the habitats being 
created.  
 
Rushmoor Habitat Bank 
 

3.13. As set out in paragraph 2.5, local authorities can offer off-site BNG units and 
there are a number of advantages to doing so. Therefore, officers have 
undertaken preparatory work to establish whether a ‘Habitat Bank’ of units 
can be created and offered once the mandatory requirement is in place. This 
has focussed initially on the Council’s three Suitable Alternative Natural 
Greenspaces (SANG) and a number of urban tree planting locations.  

 
3.14. The intention is that the Rushmoor Habitat Bank will be launched and the 

units will be available for applicants to purchase at the point the mandatory 
requirement for large sites comes into force. This is expected in January 
2024, but the government has not yet published a specific date.   

 
3.15. Officers have prepared a Rushmoor Habitat Bank Procedure Note. This 

supports the Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and 
provides clear step by step guidance on how applicants can secure and 
purchase units from the Bank. It will be kept under review and the availability 
of units will be monitored regularly to ensure we are proactive in identifying 
further opportunities for units to be incl
[...]
nding to deal 
with the resource implications of implementing this additional requirement. 
As a result, Officers are proposing that a monitoring fee is charged to fund 
part of the additional resources required to deliver this requirement.   
 

4.6. The delivery of the requirement will also be assisted by the signposting and 
guidance contained in the SPD and procedure note.  

 
 Equalities Impact Implications 
 
4.7. There are no equalities impact implications arising from the 

recommendations.  
 
 Other 
 
4.8. There are not considered to be any other implications. 
  
5. CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1. The Environment Act 2021 introduces a new mandatory requirement for 

new development to provide at least 10% Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG). This 
is due to come into force on large sites in January 2024.  
 

5.2. Local Planning Authorities are encouraged to translate the statutory 
requirement into local planning policy/guidance to ensure effective local 
implementation. A Biodiversity SPD has been prepared to provide further 
guidance to support Policies NE1 (Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection 
Area) and NE4 (Biodiversity) of the Rushmoor Local Plan. It will also guide 
the local implementation of the statutory BNG requirement, including a 
sequential approach to enable local delivery of BNG.  
 

5.3. The SPD includes a signpost to purchasing off-site BNG units from a 
Rushmoor Habitat Bank. The purchase of Biodiversity Units from the 
Rushmoor Habitat Bank provides an opportunity for applicants to meet the 
mandatory requirements and for net gain to be delivered in the Borough, in 
accordance with the sequential approach. Information on the procedures for 
purchasing these credits or units will be set out in the Rushmoor Habitat 
Bank Procedure Note (Appendix 2). 
 

5.4. The Environment Act 2021 requires mandatory BNG habitat to be secured 
for at least 30 years via planning obligation or conservation covenants. The 
Council will be required to monitor the delivery of the BNG and compliance 
with the Biodiversity Gain Plan. Therefore, Officers are proposing that a 
monitoring fee is introduced.   

 
  

Pack Page 26



 

APPENDICES 
 
• Appendix 1 – Draft Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
• Appendix 2 – Draft Rushmoor Habitat Bank Procedure Note 
• Appendix 3 – Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

(Regulation 12) Consultation Statement 
• Appendix 4 – Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) Strategic 

Environmental Assessment (SEA) and Habitats Regulations Assessment 
(HRA) Screening Determination Statement 

 

Pack Page 27



 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
There are no background documents. 
 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Authors –  
Anna Lucas (Service Manager – Planning Policy), anna.lucas@rushmoor.gov.uk, 
01252 398722 
 
Head of Service – Tim Mills (Executive Head of Property and Growth), 
tim.mills@rushmoor.gov.uk, 01252 398542 

Pack Page 28

mailto:anna.lucas@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:tim.mills@rushmoor.gov.uk


Appendix 1 - Draft Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

DRAFT  

Biodiversity  

Supplementary Planning Document 

[Insert adoption month] 2024 

APPENDIX 1

Pack Page 29



 Appendix 1 - Draft Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

2 
 

 

Table of Contents 
 

1. Introduction ................................................................................................................................ 4 

2. Policy and Legislation .................................................................................................................. 6 

3. The Borough’s Biodiversity Resource ....................................................................................... 13 

4. Biodiversity Net Gain ................................................................................................................ 19 

5. Biodiversity and the Planning Process .............................................................................
[...]
ersity Gain Plan63 

required by planning condition to be submitted to the Council for approval in writing after the 

grant of planning permission and prior to the commencement of development.   The legal 

agreement or Conservation Covenant will also include a provision for the responsibility of 

undertaking the works to achieve BNG to be passed on to any subsequent landowner(s).   

Rushmoor Habitat Bank 

4.49 Rushmoor Borough Council is establishing a ‘Habitat Bank’ of BNG units. Applicants will be 

able to purchase these units in accordance with the sequential approach in the box in 

paragraph 4.33. Prior to the launch of the Rushmoor Habitat Bank, a procedure note will be 

prepared setting out the process for securing units.   Units will be costed at a price below 

those for sale under the national statutory biodiversity credits scheme, in order to incentivise 

delivery of BNG locally.  

Providing and Securing Off-Site Biodiversity Net Gain outside of the Borough 

4.50 Where it has been clearly shown there are no available opportunities to deliver BNG off-site in 

the borough, applicants may provide BNG outside of the borough in accordance with the 

sequential approach set out in paragraph 4.33, or as a last resort purchase statutory BNG 

credits using the national statutory credit scheme or other future habitat bank schemes being 

developed by third parties.  

4.51 If applicants purchase statutory biodiversity credits, a ‘spatial risk multiplier’ will apply, which 

doubles the amount of credits you need. You must buy 2 credits for every 1 biodiversity unit 

you need to compensate for. You can find more information about the spatial risk multiplier in 

the Statutory Biodiversity Metric user guide64.  

 
63 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/biodiversity-gain-plan 
64 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-biodiversity-metric-tools-and-guides 

Pack Page 56

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/biodiversity-gain-pla
[...]
ted that there is no likelihood of planning permission for these sites being secured 
and implemented. 

Criteria 2: Is the scheme policy compliant and does it represent good development?   

1.22 The Council offers pre-application advice to developers and will seek at this stage to establish 
whether the scheme proposed is satisfactory in relation to national and local planning policy.  
If a proposal is considered unlikely to receive a recommendation for approval/that permission 
be granted, the developer will be advised that the scheme will need to be amended or revised 
before an allocation of BNG units can be offered.    

1.23 It should be noted that a scheme proposing a lower proportion of affordable housing than that 
required under development plan policy on viability grounds will not pass the ‘policy compliant’ 
test and will not receive or be supported by an allocation of Council-controlled BNG units unless 
the viability position has first been demonstrated.    

Criteria 3: How quickly will the scheme deliver?  

1.24 It would not be appropriate for Habitat Bank unit capacity to be tied up in speculative or 
outline schemes which are designed to maximise asset value with no likelihood of 
implementation.  Consequently, any planning permission which is supported by BNG unit 
allocation from the Council will be subject to a condition limiting the duration of the 
permission to one year.   

1.25 However, at the discretion of the Executive Head of Property and Growth, consideration may 
be given to granting permissions with a duration of longer than one year in the case of 
regeneration schemes within designated town centres (particularly those identified in the 
Local Plan) or other strategic or significant schemes.  This is to reflect the possibility that 
partnership and/or funding arrangements may impact on the ability to implement a scheme 
within one year, but where the arrangements do provide certainty of delivery and completion. 

1.26 If the Counc
[...]
ge. Nor would the SPD be expected to 
lead to the exceedance of environmental 
standards or promote intensive land use. 
Matters relating to environmental standards 
and land use are contained in the Rushmoor 
Local Plan. 
 
 
 
 

No 

g) The effects on areas or 
landscapes which have a 
recognised national, 
Community or international 
protection status. 

The SPD is not expected to have any adverse 
effect on areas with national, community or 
international protection. 
 
 
 

No 

Part 2 Overall Conclusion No Likely Significant Environmental Effect 
 

 

Pack Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - Q2 2023/24
	4 BIODIVERSITY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT AND RUSHMOOR HABITAT BANK
	CABINET
	BIODIVERSITY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT AND RUSHMOOR HABITAT BANK
	1. INTRODUCTION
	1.1. The purpose of this report is to set out how the Council will implement the new mandatory requirement for Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) on new developments and seek the Cabinet’s approval to:
	 adopt the Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document (SPD),

	Biodiversity SPD and Rushmoor Habitat Bank - App 2.pdf
	Rushmoor Habitat Bank
	Procedure Note
	Introduction and Background
	Rushmoor Habitat Bank BNG Units
	Procedure for Securing Rushmoor Habitat Bank Units
	Conditions of Sale
	Allocation of Units

	Further Information
	Rushmoor Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
	Statutory Biodiversity Metric
	Biodiversity Gain Plan Template



	Biodiversity SPD and Rushmoor Habitat Bank - App 3.pdf
	Draft Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
	Consultation Statement


	Biodiversity SPD and Rushmoor Habitat Bank - App 4.pdf
	Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document
	Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA)  and Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA)  Screening Determination Statement
	December 2023
	Introduction
	Strategic Environmental Assessment – Regulatory Requirements
	The Strat

Minutes of the meeting


- 29 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 9th January, 2024 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr G.B. Lyon, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Environment & Neighbourhood Portfolio 

Holder 
Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects & Property Portfolio Holder 

 
Cllr A. Adeola, Digital First & Corporate Portfolio Holder 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sue Carter, Community Portfolio Holder 

Cllr P.G. Taylor, Finance Portfolio Holder 
 

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 22nd January, 2024. 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

42. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21st November, 2023 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

43. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - Q2 2023/24 – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2401, which set out the anticipated financial 
position for 2023/24, based on the budget monitoring carried out with Heads of 
Service and Service Managers during October 2023. Members were informed that 
the Council was facing a number of external budget pressures that were having an 
impact on the 2023/24 budget and the Council’s finances over the medium term. 
These included higher than expected interest rates and the rate of inflation. It was 
reported that, at this stage of the financial year, the projected General Fund net 
adverse variation was £2.352 million. The Report set out the reasons for this 
variance and it was confirmed that the risks and pressures were being closely 
monitored by budget holders. The Cabinet was supportive of the approach proposed 
and expressed appreciation for the work that had been carried out by the Council’s 
financial officers. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that  

 
(i) the revenue budget forecast and impact on reserve balances, as set out in 

Section 3 of Report No. FIN2401, be noted; and 



- 30 - 
 

 
(ii) the Capital Programme forecast, as set out in Section 5 of the Report, be 

noted. 
 

44. BIODIVERSITY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT AND RUSHMOOR 
HABITAT BANK – 
(Cllr Jonathan Canty, Development and Economic Growth Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. PG2401, which set out the draft Biodiversity 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and Rushmoor Habitat Bank Procedure 
Note for adoption. 
 
Members were informed that the Environment Act 2021 had introduced a new 
mandatory requirement for new development to provide at least 10% Biodiversity Net 
Gain (BNG). To support the implementation of this requirement and to maximise 
local BNG delivery, the Council had developed a proposal to establish a ‘Habitat 
Bank’ of off-site BNG units. It was reported that the purpose of the Biodiversity SPD 
and the Habitat Bank Procedure Note was to provide further guidance to applicants. 
Members were assured that the matter would be brought back to the Cabinet for 
further consideration should substantive amendments be required to either 
document. 

 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the adoption of the Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document be 

approved, with the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation 
with the Development and Economic Growth Portfolio Holder, being 
authorised to make any necessary factual, statutory and/or non-substantive 
amendments; 
 

(ii) the collection of a Biodiversity Net Gain monitoring fee be approved, with the 
Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the Development 
and Economic Growth Portfolio Holder, being authorised to set the level of fee 
charges; 
 

(iii) the launch of the Rushmoor Habitat Bank be approved, with the Executive 
Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the Development and 
Economic Growth Portfolio Holder, being authorised to approve the pricing of 
the Biodiversity Net Gain Habitat Units prior to launch; and 

 
(iv) the adoption of the Rushmoor Habitat Bank Procedure Note be approved, with 

the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in consultation with the 
Development and Economic Growth Portfolio Holder, being authorised to 
make any necessary factual, statutory and/or non-substantive amendments. 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.16 pm. 
 
 
 



- 31 - 
 

CLLR G.B. LYON, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


